

No. 21,909

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

vs.

SONORA SUNDRY SALES, INC.,
d/b/a VALUE GIANT,
Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

LITTLER, MENDELSON & FASTIFF,
593 Market Street,
San Francisco, California 94105,
Attorneys for Respondent.

FILED

JAN 15 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

JAN 15 1968

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Counterstatement of the case	2
A. Questions presented to the court	2
B. Supplemental factual statement	4
(1) Store opening	4
(2) Union organizational efforts	5
(3) The store manager's lack of authority to recognize the Union	8
Summary of respondent's argument	11
(1) The alleged violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act ..	11
(2) The alleged violation of Section 8(a)(5) of the Act ..	13
Argument	17

I

The Board erroneously found that Robinson's speech violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	17
A. The complaint lacks any allegation concerning the alleged violation	17
B. The Board's conclusion that Robinson, on June 9 threatened employees that execution of a Union contract would result in decreased wage rates was erroneous as a matter of fact and as a matter of law	20

II

The Board erroneously determined that respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act in refusing to bargain with the Union	29
A. The Union obtained the membership applications by means of a material misrepresentation to the employees, thus precluding the use of the applications as a means to compel the employer to recognize and bargain with the Union in the absence of an election	31

	Page
B. When it refused to recognize and bargain with the Union, respondent had a good faith doubt as to the Union's majority status	38
(1) The ballot	38
(2) The June 14, 1965 letter of the employees ..	41
(3) Events after June 9, 1965	43
(4) The store manager's authority	48
(5) Trend in other circuits	50
(6) Robinson's speech of June 12 does not dispel respondent's good faith doubt	54
Conclusion	57

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bauer Welding & Metal Fabricator, Inc. v. NLRB (8th Cir. 1966) 358 F. 2d 766, 62 LRRM 2022	15, 35, 36, 37
Belknap Hardware & Manufacturing Co., 157 NLRB No. 113, 61 LRRM 1541 (1966).....	27, 28, 29
The Columbus Showcase Company, 111 NLRB 206 (1955)	18
Crawford Manufacturing Company, Inc. v. NLRB (4th Cir. 1967) F. 2d, 66 LRRM 2529	47, 51, 56
Engineers & Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB (5th Cir. 1967) 376 F. 2d 482	19, 37, 51
I. F. Sales Company, 82 NLRB 137 (1949).....	18
Joy Silk Mills v. NLRB (D.C. Cir. 1950) 185 F. 2d 732, cert. den. 341 U.S. 914	30, 50
Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc. v. NLRB (6th Cir. 1967) 377 F. 2d 452, 65 LRRM 2285	51, 56, 57
NLRB v. Dan River Mills (5th Cir. 1960) 274 F. 2d 381, 45 LRRM 2389	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
NLRB v. H. E. Fletcher Co. (1st Cir. 1962) 298 F. 2d 594	
.....	18, 19
NLRB v. Flomatic Corporation (2d Cir. 1965) 347 F. 2d	
74, 59 LRRM 2535	51, 52, 55
NLRB v. Freeport Marble & Tile Co., Inc. (1st Cir. 1966)	
367 F. 2d 371, 63 LRRM 2289	36, 37
NLRB v. Glasgow Co. (7th Cir. 1966) 356 F. 2d 476, 61	
LRRM 2406	40, 41
NLRB v. Golub Corp. (2d Cir. 1967) F. 2d	66
LRRM 2769	27, 37
NLRB v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. (5th Cir. 1965)	
346 F. 2d 936, 59 LRRM 2506	51, 56
NLRB v. Hannaford Bros., Inc. (1st Cir. 1959) 261 F. 2d	
638, 43 LRRM 23	55, 56
NLRB v. Heck's, Inc. (4th Cir. 1967) F. 2d	66
LRRM 2495	54, 56
NLRB v. Hyde (9th Cir. 1964) 339 F. 2d 568	29
NLRB v. Idaho Electric Co. (9th Cir. 1967) 384 F. 2d 697,	
66 LRRM 2393	29, 30, 52, 53
NLRB v. Johnnie's Poultry Company (8th Cir. 1965) 344	
F. 2d 617, 59 LRRM 2117	51
NLRB v. Kellogg's, Inc. (9th Cir. 1965) 347 F. 2d 219 ...	
.....	29, 47, 56
NLRB v. Koehler (7th Cir. 1964) 328 F. 2d 770, 55 LRRM	
2570	37
NLRB v. Logan Packing Company (4th Cir. 1967) F.	
2d, 66 LRRM 2596	51, 52, 56
NLRB v. Luisi Truck Lines (9th Cir. 1967) F. 2d	
66 LRRM 2461	30, 52
NLRB v. Morris Novelty Company (8th Cir. 1967) 378 F.	
2d 1000, 65 LRRM 2577	37, 51
NLRB v. Mutual Industries, Inc. (9th Cir. 1967) 382 F.	
2d 988, 66 LRRM 2359	30, 53
NLRB v. S. E. Nichols Company (2d Cir. 1967) 380 F. 2d	
438, 65 LRRM 2655	37, 51
NLRB v. Peterson Bros. Inc. (5th Cir. 1965) 342 F. 2d 221,	
58 LRRM 2570	37
NLRB v. River Togs, Inc. (2d Cir. 1967) 382 F. 2d 198, 65	
LRRM 2987	51, 52, 56
NLRB v. Security Plating Company, Inc. (9th Cir. 1966)	
356 F. 2d 725	29

	Pages
NLRB v. Swan Super Cleaners, Inc. (6th Cir. 1967) 384 F. 2d 609, 66 LRRM 2385	37, 51
NLRB v. Trimfit of California, Inc. (9th Cir. 1954) 211 F. 2d 206	29
NLRB v. TRW-Semiconductors, Inc., F. 2d, 66 LRRM 2707 (Nov. 24, 1967).....	12, 26
NLRB v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. (6th Cir. 1965) 341 F. 2d 750, 58 LRRM 2475, cert. den. 382 U.S. 830	37
Peoples Service Drug Stores, Inc. v. NLRB (6th Cir. 1967) 375 F. 2d 551, 64 LRRM 2823	37, 51, 56
Phelps Dodge Copper Products Corp. v. NLRB (7th Cir. 1965) 354 F. 2d 591, 60 LRRM 2550	43, 51
Pizza Products Corporation v. NLRB (6th Cir. 1966) 369 F. 2d 431, 63 LRRM 2529	51, 52
Reilly Tar & Chemical Corp. v. NLRB (7th Cir. 1965) 352 F. 2d 913, 60 LRRM 2437	43, 56
Retail Clerks Union, Local No. 1179 v. NLRB (John P. Serpa, Inc.) (9th Cir. 1967) 376 F. 2d 186, 64 LRRM 2764	29, 47
Sakrete of Northern California, Inc. v. NLRB (9th Cir. 1964) 332 F. 2d 902, cert. den. 379 U.S. 961	29
Snow v. NLRB (9th Cir. 1962) 308 F. 2d 687	29, 47, 50
Textile Workers Union of America v. NLRB (Hercules Packing Corporation) (2d Cir. 1967) F. 2d, 66 LRRM 2751	51
TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc., 152 NLRB 1495, 59 LRRM 1353 (1965)	43

Rules

NLRB Rules and Regulations, Section 102.17	18
--	----

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act (61 Stat. 136, 73 Stat. 519, 29 U.S.C., Section 151, et seq.):	
Section 8(a)(1)	passim
Section 8(a)(5)	2, 13, 15, 29, 36, 37, 43, 58
Section 8(c)	4, 12, 24, 26, 27, 28, 54
Section 10(e)	1, 2

No. 21,909
